13-5359

(Proposal #14-558)

EM SUBMISSION	INO.: EM1592013
PRESENTED:	10-3-13
ADOPTED:	10-4-13

BY THE EMERGENCY MANAGER:

RESOLUTION TO SORENSEN GROSS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES FOR REMOVAL OF OLD AND INSTALLATION OF NEW BARSCREEN AT EAST PUMPING STATION FOR WATER POLLUTION CONTROL

BY THE EMERGENCY MANAGER

RESOLUTION

The City of Flint Department of Purchasing and Supplies has solicited proposals for the removal and installation of a new barscreen at the East Pumping Station as requested by the City of Flint Water Pollution Control, and

Sorensen Gross Construction Services, LLC, 3407 Torrey Road, Flint, Michigan 48507 was the lowest responsive proposal from three solicitations for said services. Funding will come from the following account number: 590-550.300-930.000; and

IT IS RESOLVED, that the appropriate City Officials, upon the Emergency Manager's approval, are hereby authorized to enter into contract with Sorensen Gross Construction Services, LLC for the removal and installation of a new barscreen at the East Pumping Station in an amount not to exceed \$395,000.00. (Sewer Fund)

APPROVED-PURCHASING DEPT: APPROVED AS TO FINANCE:		
Derrick F. Jones, Purchasing Manager Gerald Ambrose, Finance Director		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Peter M. Bade, City Attorney		
EM DISPOSITION:		
ENACT REFER TO COUNCIL FAIL		
Michael K. Brown DATED: 10-4-13		

Michael K. Brown, Emergency Manager

9/25/2013 - BDB

September 24, 2013

<u>Agenda Item Title</u>: Removal and Installation of a New Barscreen at East Pumping Station

Prepared By: Robert J. Case, WPC Supervisor

Background/Summary of Proposed Action:

The barscreen and compactor equipment is needed at the East pumping station to allow WPC to enable WPC to reliably screen debris out of the incoming wastewater and discharge into a roll off container that will be taken to landfill. Current equipment is old, obsolete, and has been unusable for the last four years. This is a critical part of the pumping station as the screen protects the valuable pumps from debris that could cause the pump station to flood or potentially harm the pump.

Financial Implications:

Please issue a contract in the approved FY2014 budgeted amount of \$395,000.00 using account numbers 590-550.300-930.000.

 Budgeted Expenditure:
 Yes:
 No
 9
 Please explain if no:

 Account No.:
 590-550.300-930.000 - \$395,000.00

Pre-encumbered: Yes 9 No : Requisition: 1301282

Other Implications (i.e., collective bargaining): None

Staff Recommendation: Approve

(Staff Person:_	(Department' Head o	or Approved Staff)
	\square	Daught Oh 10